
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority

Date and 
Time

Tuesday, 13th June, 2017 11.00 am

Place Fire and Police HQ, Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh

Enquiries 
to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE

The Castle,
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 8UJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal 
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report 
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the 
meeting may be recorded and reported.  Anyone who remains at the meeting after the 
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their 
image and anything they say.

Agenda

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

To appoint a Chairman until the Annual Meeting of the Authority in 2018.

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

To appoint a Vice-Chairman until the Annual Meeting of the Authority in 
2018.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose. 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

Public Document Pack



To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 
2017.

6 DEPUTATIONS  

Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting 

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

8 CONSTITUTION OF HFRA  (Pages 11 - 132)

To receive a report of The Clerk proposing that the Authority adopt a new 
constitution.

9 APPOINTMENT OF STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
AND OTHER APPOINTMENTS  (Pages 133 - 144)

To receive a report of The Clerk seeking appointments approval.

10 CHIEF OFFICER RECRUITMENT  (Pages 145 - 150)

To receive a report of The Clerk regarding Chief Officer recruitment. 

11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-17  (Pages 151 - 164)

To receive a report of the Chief Officer seeking approval for the Annual 
Governance Statement 2016-17.

12 FIRE GOVERNANCE OPTIONS APPRAISAL PROJECT  (Pages 165 - 
170)

To receive a report of the Chief Officer regarding an appraisal of Fire 
governance options

13 MINUTES OF STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 23 
MARCH 2017  (Pages 171 - 180)

To receive the Minutes and supporting report of the Standards and 
Governance Committee held on the 23 March 2017.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Recommendation:
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part I 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports.

14 APPOINTMENT OF STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
AND OTHER APPOINTMENTS (EXEMPT APPENDIX)  (Pages 181 - 
200)

To receive an exempt appendix relating to Item 9 on the agenda

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting.  If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

At a meeting of the HAMPSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY held at the Fire 
and Police Headquarters, Eastleigh, on 21 February, 2017

PRESENT:
Councillors: 
 
p John Bennison p Frank Jonas
p Ann Briggs p Fiona Mather
p Graham Burgess a Robin McIntosh
p Chris Carter a Andy Moore
p Roz Chadd p Sharon Mintoff
p Hannah Coombs a Frank Pearce
p Mark Cooper p Roger Price
p Liz Fairhurst p David Simpson
p Jane Frankum p Mark Staplehurst
p David Fuller p Luke Stubbs
a Jonathan Glen p John Wall
p David Harrison p Matthew Winnington
p Geoff Hockley

Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner, was also in attendance.

251 BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that the meeting was being recorded for broadcast on 
the Authority’s website and would be available for repeated viewing.  The press 
and members of the public were also permitted to film and broadcast this 
meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting were consenting to being filmed and 
recorded, and to the possible use of those images and recording for 
broadcasting purposes.

252 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Glen, Moore and McIntosh. 

253 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

254 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Authority held on 8 Decemb
[...]
ISK ANALYSIS

13. The risks of not adopting the new constitution are that the Authority’s 
governance arrangements will not fit with the reality of the newly constituted 
Authority.  

14. Without clear constitutional documents the Authority may act unlawfully or make 
unlawful decisions which could be subject to successful challenge.  

CONCLUSION

15. For the reasons set out in this report it is recommended that the Authority 
adopts the proposed constitution document as the Authority’s Constitution. 

Page 14



RECOMMENDATION

16. That the Authority adopts the proposed constitution at Appendix 1 as the 
Authority’s Constitution with effect from the date of this decision.   

17. That the Authority authorises the Clerk to finalise and publish the new 
constitution on the Authority’s web pages so that it is accessible to officers, 
Members, and members of the public.  

  

APPENDICES ATTACHED

18. Appendix 1 – Proposed Constitution

BACKGROUND PAPERS

19. None

Contact:   

Paul Hodgson, Deputy Head of Legal Services, 01962 832428

Page 15



Appendix 1

Proposed Constitution

Page 16



HAMPSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY

CONSTITUTION

June 2017

Page 17



1

HFRA Constitution - Contents

Part 1 – Introduction and Background .................................................................2
1.1 Purpose of Constitution ........................................................................................................2

1.2 Background ...........................................................................................................................2

1.3 Structure and Responsibility for Decision Making ................................................................4

1.4 The Authority’s Vision...........................................................................................................5

1.5 The Authority’s Policy Framework ........................................................................................5

Part 2 – Members of t
[...]
ed that the Authority 
appoint the following leading Members to the CMT:

 Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Authority, 
 Chairman of Standards and Governance Committee
 One Liberal Democrat Member 
 One Labour Member.

(b) Principal Officer Pay Review Group – The Authority is asked to appoint three 
Members, and identify one of these as Chairman, to an informal working group 
which may be called upon when required (normally on an annual basis) to 
conduct a review of any proposed changes to principal officer pay and to make 
recommendations accordingly to the Authority. 

Page 134



(c) Crime and Disorder Reduction/Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) – The 
Authority has appointed one, and in some cases more than one, of its 
members to serve on each of the CSPs currently operated by the 11 district 
and two unitary authorities in the Authority’s area.  They are seen as an 
important way to achieve and improve the delivery of “joined-up” services to 
the local community and enable resources to be targeted using the most 
appropriate skills. The 11 Crime and Disorder Reduction/Community Safety 
Partnerships may be seen at Appendix 3. The Authority is asked to consider 
appointments to these.

(d) Member Development Liaison Champion – The Authority is asked to consider 
the appointment of a Member to the role of Member Development Liaison 
Champion. Cllr Roz Chadd was appointed to the role for one year in June 
2016.   

(e) Minority Group Spokespersons – A Minority Group Spokesperson’s position is 
set out in the Members’ Allowances Scheme. The Liberal Democrat Group is 
asked to confirm their appointment to this position and to inform the Clerk 
accordingly.

(f) 3SFire Ltd. Shareholder Representative – The trading company 3SFire was 
established in 2013 by the Authority. Pursuant to Article 39 of the Articles of 
Association of 3SFire Ltd, the Authority is asked to appoint a Shareholder 
Representative.

(g) Articles 18 and 19 of the Articles of Association require that the company shall 
have between three and seven directors and that all Executive Directors be 
appointed by a resolution of the HFRA until the subsequent Annual meeting of 
the Authority. For reference, the current Executive Directors are: Councillors 
C. Carter, R. Price and Neil Odin. Pursuant to these Articles, the Authority is 
asked to appoint Executive Directors of 3SFire.

(h) Independent Person The provisions of the Localism Act 2011 require that the 
Authority appoint an Independent Person or Persons whose view must be 
sought before reaching a decision following investigation of an allegation of a 
breach of the Code of Conduct. The previous holder of this position was 
appointed for a four year term in June 2013 and therefore a new appointment 
is required. The Standards and Governance Committee was delegated 
authority to progress such processes as may be required for the recruitment of 
an Independent Person or Persons in order to make a recommendation for an 
appointment to the Full Authority. Further details may be found in the report to 
the Standards and Governance Committee at Appendix 4. The Authority is 
asked to receive and agree the recommendations of the Standards and 
Governance Committee. 

PEOPLE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

5. The proposals in this report are considered compatible with the provisions of 
equality and human rights legislation. 

Page 135



6. OPTIONS 

The Authority is asked to make the appointments for the reasons outlined in the 
report above. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

7. That, for the purposes of Part 1 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, the allocation of seats on the Standards and Governance Committee of 
the Authority be as set out in paragraph 2.4 /Appendix 2 of the report.

8. That the Authority appoint members of the Standards and Governance, 
Committee and its Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen following the agreed 
allocation of seats at paragraph 7 (above), until the Annual meeting of the 
Authority in 2017.

9. That, with regards to the Pension Board, the Authority consider the position as 
set out in paragraph 3 of the report and make appointments in accordance 
with the Board’s Terms of Reference: 

10. That the Corporate Management Team (CMT) include the Members set out in 
paragraph 4a of the report.

11. That the Authority appoint three Members, and identify one of these as 
Chairman, to an informal working group for the review of principal officer pay, 
as detailed in paragraph 4b of the report. 

12. That the Authority consider appointments to each of the 11 Crime and 
Disorder Reduction/Community Safety Partnerships currently operated by the 
11 districts and two unitary authorities in Hampshire as set out in paragraph 
4c of the report, until the Annual meeting of the Authority in 2017.

13. That a Member Development Liaison Champion be appointed as set out in 
paragraph 4d of the report, until the Annual meeting of the Authority in 2017.

14. That the Minority Group Spokespersons for the Liberal Democrat Party Group 
until the Annual meeting of the Authority in 2017 is confirmed, as set out in 
paragraph 4e of the report.

15. That a Shareholder Representative be appointed by the Authority pursuant to 
Article 39 of the Articles of Association of 3SFire Ltd as set out in paragraph 
4f of the report, until the Annual meeting of the Authority in 2017.

16. That the Executive Directors of 3SFire be appointed by the Authority pursuant 
to Articles 18 and 19 of the Articles of Association of 3SFire Ltd as set out in 
paragraph 4g of the report, until the Annual meeting of the Authority in 2017

17. That, pursuant to the recommendations of the Standards and Governance 

Page 136



Committee from its meeting on 23 March 2017 (detailed at paragraph 
4h/appendix 4) three Independent Persons are appointed as set out in the 
exempt appendix of the Committee’s report (Item 13). That each Independent 
Person is appointed for an initial term of two years and that the allowance f
[...]

15. The risks of not establishing a Member Working Group are that the contextual 
factors that are relevant to a Chief Officer recruitment strategy and process will 
not be properly considered, leading to a decision or decisions which may be 
open to challenge or which will otherwise adversely affect the Authority. 

16. The timescales for successfully appointing  a new Chief Officer who can take up 
post with effect from 1 January 2018 are tight.  There is a risk that the Member 
Working Group will be unable to complete its work in time to report back to the 
Authority’s July meeting causing delay.  To mitigate this risk, Officers have 
earmarked the 30 June 2017 as a possible date for the Working Group to meet 
and will provide support to enable a swift conclusion of the Working Group’s 
investigation.  

CONCLUSION

17. For the reasons set out in this report it is recommended that a Working Group is 
established. 

RECOMMENDATION

18. That the Authority notes the Chief Officer’s resignation which will take effect on 
31 December 2017; and

19. That the Authority agrees to set up and appoint to a Member Working Group on 
the basis set out in the proposed Terms of Reference at Appendix 1; and

20. That the Authority appoints one Member of the Working Group to act as its 
Chairman; and

21. That authority is delegated to the Clerk to the Authority to invite the IoW Council 
to nominate a Member of the IoW Council to join the Working Group.  

  

APPENDICES ATTACHED

22. Appendix 1 – Proposed Terms of Reference for the Member Working Group

BACKGROUND PAPERS

23. None

Contact: 

Paul Hodgson, Deputy Head of Legal Services, 01962 832428

Page 147



Appendix 1 

Proposed Terms of Reference for Member Working Group

1. Background

The Chief Officer, Dave Curry has given notice of his resignation, which will 
take effect on 31 December 2017.   Dave Curry is currently the Chief Officer 
for HFRA and also the IoW FRS, pursuant to the Delivering Differently in 
Partners
[...]
rnance Options Appraisal Project that it could be argued that it is not 
properly considering its duty within the Policing and Crime Act 2017. A further 
risk of not supporting the approach and the Governance Options Appraisal 
Project is that the HFRA will not be able to contribute to exploring options for 
future governance and therefore won’t be involved in any decisions made.  

Page 168



26. A fundamental part of the Fire Governance Options Appraisal Project is a risk 
analysis. This will be carried out by the OPCC as part of their work.

CONCLUSION

27. The HFRA supporting the Fire Governance Options Appraisal Project 
demonstrates a commitment to working with the PCC. By working with the 
OPCC to explore future governance options the Authority will be able to 
ensure the best outcome for the public and the communities we represent. 

RECOMMENDATION

28. That the approach and the Fire Governance Options Appraisal Project be 
endorsed by the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority as explained in option 
one.

Contact Point:

Stew Adamson, ACO (Blue Light Collaboration), stew.adamson@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918 
887596.

Page 169

mailto:stew.adamson@hantsfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the HFRA Standards and Governance Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Fire HQ, Eastleigh on Thursday, 23rd 

March, 2017

Chairman:
  a Councillor Robin McIntosh

 p Councillor Geoffrey Hockley
 p Councillor Graham Burgess
 p Councillor Christopher Carter

 p Councillor Sharon Mintoff

 a Councillor David Harrison
 a Councillor Mark Staplehurst

a Councillor David Fuller

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councilors Fuller, Harrison, McIntosh and 
Staplehurst.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

There were no declarations of interest received for the meeting.

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 7 December 2016 were reviewed and 
agreed.

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no Chairman’s announcements on this occasion.  

5.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations received for the meeting.

Page 171

Agenda Item 13



2

6.  HAMPSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2016/17 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Officer (Item 6 in the Minute 
Book) setting out the External Audit plan for 2016/17, and explaining how key 
risks were assessed and outlined the planned audit strategy in response to those 
risks.

The External Auditor summarised the Plan and highlighted the current financial 
statement risks facing the Authority which included the risk of Management 
Override which was seen as a common audit risk and was identified and 
responded to on every audit engagement.

It was confirmed that the final level of materiality would be reported back when 
the final statement of accounts was received for the financial year.  Members 
were content with the External Audit Plan for 2016/17.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee receives and accepts the External Audit Plan for 2016/17. 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17 

The Committee received a report 
[...]
D:

a) That the Standards and Governance Committee receives the reviewed 
Statement of Intent (Attached in Appendix 1).

b) That the Standards and Governance Committee RECOMMEND to the 
Full Authority that the Statement of Intent be approved and signed by the 
Chairman on behalf of the Authority.

12.  INDEPENDENT PERSONS FOR HFRA 

The Committee received a report of the Clerk (Item 12 in the Minute Book) 
setting out proposals for the recruitment of an Independent Person or Persons 
due to the current four year appointment ending in June 2017.  The report was 
tabled at the meeting alongside an exempt appendix (Item 17 in the Minute Book 
refers).  .

The officer outlined the background to the recruitment process and it was heard 
that a shared recruitment exercise with Winchester City Council had been 
undertaken, and a joint selection panel met on the 21 March 2017 to consider 
applications and make recommendations for appointment to both Authorities.  
The exempt appendix was noted and Members were content to recommend the 
appointments as detailed in the exempt appendix to the Full Authority.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Standards and Governance Committee acknowledge progress 
made in pursuing shared recruitment for Independent Person(s) with 
Winchester City Council.

b) That the Standards and Governance Committee RECOMMEND to 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority:

i) The appointment of three Independent Persons, recommended by 
the joint selection panel, as detailed in Exempt Appendix 1 of the 
report.

Page 174



5

ii) That such appointments be for an initial term of two years, with the 
option for this to be extended by the Authority to a maximum of four 
years from the date of the appointment.

iii) That the allowance for each Independent Person be set at £100 
per annum.

 
13.  NEW POLICY - FIREFIGHTERS 2015 PENSIONS DISCRETIONS POLICY 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (Item 13 in 
the Minute Book) regarding the Firefighte

Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority held at the Fire
and Police Headquarters, Eastleigh on Tuesday, 13th June, 2017

Chairman:
p  Councillor Christopher Carter

p Councillor Liz Fairhurst
p Councillor Roz Chadd
p Councillor Jonathan Glen
p Councillor Sharon Mintoff
p Councillor Roger Price

p Councillor David Simpson
p  Councillor Luke Stubbs
p Councillor Michael Thierry
p Councillor Rhydian Vaughan

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Michael Lane, Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

Broadcast Statement

The Clerk opened the meeting and announced that it was being recorded for broadcast 
on the Authority’s website and would be available for repeated viewing. The press and 
members of the public were also permitted to film and broadcast this meeting. Those 
remaining at the meeting were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the 
possible use of those images and recording for broadcasting purposes.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

All Members were present and no apologies were received. 

The Police and Crime Commissioner was also in attendance at the meeting.
2.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Chris Carter was proposed by Councillor Fairhurst, who was 
seconded by Councillor Glen for the position of Chairman of the Fire Authority for 
2017-18. In the absence of further nominations, Councillor Carter was duly 
appointed. 

< Councillor Carter in the Chair >

3.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman called for nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the 
Authority for 2017/18

Councillor Fairhurst was proposed by Councillor Carter, who was seconded by 
Councillor Glen.

Councillor Price was nominated by Councillor Simpson, who was seconded by 
Councillor Mintoff. 

A vote ensued with the result:
7 in favour of Councillor Fairhurst



2

3 in favour of Councillor Price

Accordingly, Councillor Fairhurst was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Authority 
for 2017/18

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

5.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed and agreed

6.  DEPUTATIONS 

It was confirmed that no requests to make a deputation had been received.

7.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed all Members to the meeting, in particular those newly 
appointed to the Authority. With reference to the revised governance structure of 
HFRA, it was confirmed that the Police and Crime Commissioner continued to be 
invited to attend and speak at meetings and there would be an opportunity for 
him to become a formal Member on completion of updates to the Combination 
Order and receipt of a formal letter requesting this position. 

The Chairman commented on the recent General Election and noted that a new 
Police and Fire Minister, Nick Hurd, had been appointed that day. With reference 
to terror attacks in Manchester and London, credit was given to all those in 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service who had contributed to the response. 

The announcement of the retirement of the Chief Fire Officer, Dave Curry, in 
December 2017 was noted by the Chairman, who paid tribute to his many years 
of service. An item making proposals about determining a recruitment process 
was included at item 10 on the agenda.

A number of local events at which Hampshire Fire and Rescue had been 
involved or invited were acknowledged. In particular, Members were encouraged 
to visit the exhibition at the Solent Sky museum if they had not already done so. 



3

Members were invited to provide feedback on activity in which they had been 
involved. Councillor Mintoff paid tribute to those who had responded to two 
recent incidents in Southampton. Councillor Chadd welcomed a new box 
junction to assist access to the fire station in Rushmoor. Councillor Price gave an 
update on national pay negotiations.

8.  CONSTITUTION OF HFRA 

The Authority received the report of the Clerk regarding a proposed new 
Constitution for HFRA. It was explained that, in accordance with the agreement 
of the Authority in September 2016 to make changes to its size and structure, 
governance documents had been reviewed and the opportunity had been taken 
to draw them together into a single Constitution document. 

Key changes to specific documents were highlighted and Members considered 
the Constitution section by section making several minor amendments. 

With regards to the Standing Orders of the Authority, and in particular to concern 
that the current quorum requirements may not always be achievable, additional 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Carter and seconded by 
Councillor Fairhurst and agreed unanimously. These proposed that pending the 
revision of the Combination Order and an amendment of the quorum 
requirement, both Portsmouth and Southampton City Councils be invited to 
appoint a temporary deputy Member to the Authority. Furthermore, proposals 
were circulated that Standing Orders be amended to provide for the quorum to 
be as  specified in the Combination Order from time to time at S.O 4.1 and to 
extend the time specified in S.O 4.3 to 30 minutes following which the meeting 
“may” be dissolved.

With regards to the Members’ Allowances Scheme, it was felt that the changes 
to the structure of the Authority meant that the Scheme was potentially now 
unsuitable and should be reviewed by the Standards and Governance 
Committee. It was proposed and unanimously agreed that all allowances be 
suspended until such point as this could be completed and its outcomes 
considered. Any changes to allowances would then be reflected in backdated 
payments to the date of the Authority meeting. 

Protocols around declaring gifts and hospitality were questioned and it was 
proposed and agreed that authority be delegated to the Clerk to review and 
make necessary amendments to ensure that the HFRA requirements were in 
line with other local authorities. 

Members paid tribute to officers for formulating the Authority’s new Constitution 
and:

Resolved:

a. That the Authority agrees to invite Southampton City Council and 
Portsmouth City Council to nominate one member each to act as a 
temporary Deputy Member of HFRA and who may, after giving notice in 



4

advance to the Clerk, deputise for their authority’s substantive member in 
the event their substantive member is unable to attend a meeting of the 
Full Authority. The temporary Deputy Members will serve from the date of 
their appointments by Portsmouth City Council and Southampton City 
Council until the amendments to the HFRA Combination Order and in 
particular the amendments to the quorum provisions come into legal 
force, whereupon the temporary Deputy Members shall automatically 
cease to hold office as Deputy Members of HFRA. Authority is delegated 
to the Clerk to write to Portsmouth City Council and Southampton City 
Council to invite them to each nominate one deputy member and to make 
any consequential amendments to the Authority’s constitution and in 
particular Standing Orders. For the avoidance of doubt, the temporary 
Deputy Members shall not be entitled to receive any allowances under 
HFRA’s Members’ Allowance Scheme

b. That, the Authority adopts the proposed Constitution, as amended above, 
at appendix 1 of the report as the Authority’s Constitution with effect from 
the date of this decision. 

c. That the Authority authorises the Clerk to finalise and publish the new 
Constitution on the Authority’s web pages so that it is accessible to 
officers, Members and members of the public.

d. That all HFRA Member Allowance payments be suspended pending 
review by the Standards and Governance Committee.

e. That authority be delegated to the Clerk to review and update (if 
necessary) requirements for Members to declare gifts and hospitality, to 
be in line with other local authorities. 

9.  APPOINTMENT OF STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE AND 
OTHER APPOINTMENTS 

The Authority received the report of the Clerk regarding proportionality and a 
number of appointments. 

The proposals set out in the report were considered in turn and it was:

Resolved:

a. That, for the purposes of Part 1 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, the allocation of seats on the Standards and Governance 
Committee of the Authority be as set out in paragraph 2.4 /Appendix 2 of 
the report.

b. That Councillors: Chadd (Vice-Chairman), Glen, Mintoff, Price, Stubbs 
(Chairman) and Vaughan be appointed to the Standards and Governance 
Committee until the annual meeting of the Authority in 2018.



5

c. That HFRS officer Tom Simms be appointed to the vacant employer 
representative position on the Hampshire Firefighters Pension Board, for 
a four year period. 

d. That all Fire Authority Members be appointed to the Corporate 
Management Team.

e. That Councillors Fairhurst (Chairman), Price and Stubbs be appointed to 
an informal working group for the review of principal officer pay. 

f. That a decision on the appointment of representatives to Crime and 
Disorder Partnerships be deferred to allow for a review of requirements to 
be carried out.

g. That Councillor Chadd be re-appointed as Member Development Liaison 
Champion until the annual meeting of the Authority in 2018.

h. That Councillor Roger Price be re-confirmed as Minority Group 
Spokesperson for the Liberal Democrat Party Group until the annual 
meeting of the Authority in 2018.

i. That Councillor Fairhurst be re-appointed Shareholder Representative by 
the Authority pursuant to Article 39 of the Articles of Association of 3SFire 
Ltd, until the Annual meeting of the Authority in 2018. 

j. That Councillors Carter and Price and Neil Odin be re-appointed 
Executive Directors of 3SFire pursuant to Articles 18 and 19 of the 
Articles of Association of 3SFire Ltd, until the Annual meeting of the 
Authority in 2018.

k. That, pursuant to the recommendations of the Standards and Governance 
Committee from its meeting on 23 March 2017, Mr Peter “Bill” Bailey, Mr 
Michael Cronin and Ms Elizabeth Lee, be appointed as Independent 
Persons to the Authority for an initial term of two years each. That the 
allowance for each Independent Person be set at £100 per annum.

10.  CHIEF OFFICER RECRUITMENT 

The Authority received the report of the Clerk regarding the process for the 
recruitment of a new Chief Officer. The proposals were considered and it was 
clarified that, at this point, the Authority was being asked to appoint an informal 
working group to review recruitment process options and make further 
recommendations to the Authority. The timescales were acknowledged and it 
was noted that these were set with the intention of ensuring continuity for the 
Fire and Rescue Service. 

Resolved:

a. That the Authority notes the Chief Officer’s resignation which will take 
effect on 31 December 2017; and



6

b. That the Authority agrees to set up a Member Working Group on the basis 
set out in the proposed Terms of Reference at Appendix 1; and

c. Accordingly, that Councillors Fairhurst (Chairman), Glen, Mintoff, Price 
and Stubbs be appointed to the working group; and

d. That authority is delegated to the Clerk to the Authority to invite the Isle of 
Wight Council (IWC) to nominate an IWC Member to join the Working 
Group.

11.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-17 

The Authority received a report of the Chief Officer seeking approval for the 
Annual Governance Statement 2016-17.

The report was considered and it was:

Resolved:

a. That the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 1 
be approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority for inclusion into 
the Statement of Accounts.

12.  FIRE GOVERNANCE OPTIONS APPRAISAL PROJECT 

The Authority received a report of the Chief Officer regarding an appraisal of Fire 
governance options. The background to the report was set out and it was 
confirmed that the development of the MoU had been agreed by the Chief Fire 
Officer on behalf of the Authority. 

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
commented on the report, confirming that he was fully behind the MoU. He 
explained that he was awaiting the development of the national position on 
governance arrangements and was conscious of not wanting to result in 
duplication between services, but would rather seek efficiencies whilst 
maintaining service delivery. 

Resolved:

a. That the approach and the Fire Governance Options Appraisal Project be 
endorsed by the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority as explained in 
option one in the report.

13.  MINUTES OF STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 23 MARCH 
2017 

The Authority received and noted the Minutes of the Standards and Governance 
Committee on 23 March 2017. 

The recommendations to the Authority at Minute 11 were agreed. 



7

14.  APPOINTMENT OF STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE AND 
OTHER APPOINTMENTS (EXEMPT APPENDIX) 

<The Exempt Appendix was noted under Item 9 on the Agenda>

Chairman, 


